ATTACHMENT A

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF)		
SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF)	RESOLUTION NO	
SANTA BARBARA FOR AMENDED)		
FEES AT THE JOSEPH CENTENO)		
AQUATICS COMPLEX)		

WHEREAS, Joseph Centeno Cuyama Aquatics Complex is devoted to park and recreational purposes; and

WHEREAS, Government Code Section 50402 and Santa Barbara County Code Section 26-5 provide that Santa Barbara County may impose a charge for use or services provided in Santa Barbara County parks and facilities; and

WHEREAS, the charges established by this resolution do not exceed the cost of the services provided at Santa Barbara County parks and facilities; and

WHEREAS, the charges established by this resolution are, to the extent feasible, uniform with charges for similar uses or services established by the Santa Barbara County Board of Supervisors throughout its area of jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Government Code Section 50402 provides that Santa Barbara County may by resolution control, regulate, restrict, or close road entrances to the Richardson Park Recreation Area for the purpose of facilitating collection of the charges imposed by this section; and

WHEREAS, Santa Barbara County provides a system of fee collection at Joseph Centeno Cuyama Aquatics Complex which involves regulating and restricting access to pool entrances and providing an appropriate designated employee and/or collection device to receive said imposed fees; and

WHEREAS, the fees established at Joseph Centeno Cuyama Aquatics Complex are uniform, on the average, with fees established for other similar facilities in the south and central coast areas; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors finds that the fees referenced herein at the Joseph Centeno Cuyama Aquatics Complex are for the purpose of supplementing operating expenses, including employee wage rates and fringe benefits;

WHEREAS, the establishment of the fees referenced herein at the Joseph Centeno Cuyama Aquatics Complex is found by the Board of Supervisors to be exempt from CEQA review, per CEQA Section 15273 (a), (1), inasmuch as the increased revenue received will not be used for capital improvements for the expansion of existing facilities.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The above recitals are hereby found to be true and correct.
- 2. The Board of Supervisors approves and adopts the attached schedule of fees (Exhibit A) for Joseph Centeno Cuyama Aquatics Complex, incorporated herein by this reference.
- 3. The schedule of fees (Exhibit A) adopted by this resolution is to be effective immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, State of California, this 27th day of July, 2010, by the following vote:

AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	Janet Wolf, Chair of the Board of Supervisors County of Santa Barbara
ATTEST:	
Michael F. Brown Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	APPROVED AS TO FORM: ROBERT W. GEIS Auditor-Controller
By: Deputy Clerk-Recorder	
APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS MARSHALL County Counsel	
By:	
Deputy County Counsel	

Exhibit A Joseph Centeno Cuyama Aquatics Center Pool User Fee (Adopted July 27, 2010)

The Cuyama Pool is open daily (in season) for two sessions. The first session is in the early afternoon for open swimming, and the second session is in the late afternoon to early evening for lap swimming. Each session is 3 hours long. The starting time for each session may be adjusted from time to time at the discretion of the Parks Director.

ENTRY FEE

\$2 per session or any part thereof.